NATICRAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Avwar d Number 21227
TH RD DIvee I0S Docket Number TD-21285

Wilter C. Wallace, Referee

(American Train Di spatchers Association
PARTIES TODI SPUTE: (

(Fort Wrth and Denver Railway Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAM Caimof the American TrainDi spatcher6 Association
that:

(a) The Fort Worth & Denver Railway Conpany, hereinafter "the
Carrier", violated the Agreement i n ef fect between the parties, Rule 28
(@and (b) thereof in particular, by its action in assessing discipline
in the form of dismissal, at the request of the Chicago, Rock Island and
Pacific Rai | road Conpany, effective Decenber 27, 1973 following f or nal
hearing hel d November 28,1973, The record of rai d formal hearing fails
to swportCarrier' 6 charges of rules violations, thus imposition of t he
suprene penalty wan arbitrary, capricious, unwarranted and indicative of
conplete disregard for Claimant's rights im the procedurea required In
industrial due process.

(b) Carrier shall now rescind the discipline assessed, clear
Claimant's enpl oynent record of the charge6 which provided the basis for
sai d action, and compensate Cl ai mant for wage loss sustained due to Car-
rier's action.

OPINION COF BOARD: On Cctober 2, 1973, Claimant P. R Armstrong was work-

ing as train dispatcher, assigned hour6 3:00p. m to
11:00p.m. Part of the territory under Mr. Armstrong's jurisdiction ex-
tended fromBelt Junction, Houston, Texas,M|e Post 57.4,t0 and ineluding
Waxahachie, Texas, Mile Post 270.9.

At approximately 7:55p. m, Cctober 2, 1973, Dispatcher Armstrong
issued train order 197 over the telephone simultanecusly to Operator J. W.
Bi shop at Teague, Texas on the Joi nt Texa6 Division of CRI&P-FW&D, and
Qperator M C. Higginbotham at Belt Junction, Houston, Texas, reading:

"Men and equipment on main track bet ween Mile Post 91 Pal e 27
and Mle Fbrt 95, between Tomball and Karen from 8:0L am.
unt415:01p. m, CQctober 3. Al trains on main track proceed
through these limits at reduced speed not exceeding 25 miles
per hour unless a different speed is verbally authorized by
employe i n charge or entire train has passed a green flag."

This order was completedtothe operator at Teague at T:59p.m
and completed to the operator at Belt Junctiom at 7:59 p.m, Cctober 2, 1973.
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Subsequently it devel oped tnat the operator atBelt Junction
issued train order 197 erroneously |isting the expiration tine at 12:01
p.m instead of 5:01p.m, Cctober 3,1973.

After certain postponements Dispatcher Arnstrong and operators
Bi shop and Higginbotham were notified to attend an investigation of the
matter on Novenber 28,1973. At such investigation the above individual 6
were represented and full opportunity -vas afforded each to give testinony,
produce W tnesses and conduct cross examinations. It wa6 considered by
oneand all that the hearing was fair and inpartial. Thereafter the Chi-
cago, Rock Island and Pacific Railroad Conpany and the Fort Wrth and
Denver Railway Company determ ned that D spatcher Armstrong shoul d be dis-
mssed for his responsibility. 1In assessing the discipline the claimnt'6
prior record waa taken into account. The claimant, at the time of his dis-
mssal, had W& years of service.

Subsequent |y the cl ai mant was dismissed, ef rcctive Decenber 27,
1973, and a claimwasfiled on hi 6 behalfforreinstatement with seniority
and other right6 uninpaired along with pay for time lost. Carrier wa6
accused of violating Rule 28(a)and (b) by assessing di sciplineinthe
formof dismissal follow ng formal hearing where the "record of said formal
hearing fail6 to support Carrier's charges of rules violations" and there-
fore it was claimed inposition of this penalty "was arbitrary, capricious,
unwarranted and indicative of conplete disregard of Claimant's right6 in
the procedures required in industrial due process". Accordingly, the
clai mant requested the rescinding oft he discipline assessed, clearing of
the record of such charges and conpensation O claimant for wages |ost as
a result of carrier's actions.

W have a threshold question in that the Employes contend this
claimhas been adjusted on the property la that carrier failed to conply
with the time iimits i nposed by the Railway Labor Act. Specifically, it
is claimed carrier acknowledged receipt of the clainmant's appeal on
June 17, 197k and suggested a conference on Septenber 16,1974, The Em
pl oyes contend that absent a contractual time limt within which to handle
appeals, the time limts inposed by the Railway Labor Act are applicable,
citing various awards.

We do not find it necessary to deci de the proper tine limits ap-
plicable, if amy, here. Instead, we agree with carrier that this issue
was .not rai sed on t he property. It is incumbent upon the party naking
such claimto raise the issue on the property rather than make the claim
before this Board for the first time. Failing inmthat, this Board lacks
authority to consider it.

_ The factual issue here is whether or not Dispatcher Arnstrong
failed to catch the ermmeoua message repeat ed by Operator Higginbotham.
It is uncontested that Qperator Bishop snd Qperator Higginbotham received
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t he nessage sinultaneously and Operator Bishop's version was correct. |t
I's assumed that Hi gginbotham received the same correct nmessage. However,
the message witten in his records is incorrect with respect to the ex-
piration time. Presunably, Dispatcher Armstrongwoul d have caught the
erroneous nessage on repeat through proper attention to and conpliance with
the rules. This could be so if H gginbotham had repeated the incorrect
message. O course, clainmnt denies this and the other operator, Bishop,
could not hear the repeat. On the other hand, if H gginbotham repeated
the correct message and, sonehow, |ater copied out the nessage incorrectly,
then claimnt would be absolved. Here we have a neatly bal anced question
that is inpossible to resolve in the absence of sonme independent or cor-
roborating evidence that would tip the scales one way or the other. Cearly,
one of these nen was at fault for the erronecus nessage.

If It wasthe function of this Board to eval uate theevi dence
and substitute it 6 judgment for thatf thr trier O facts it wuld bediffi-
cult to speculate a6to which conclusion we woul d reach here. Rut that is
not our function in discipline cases and we must resist the tenptation to
substitute our judgnment forthat of the carrier, however different our view
m ght be concerning the facts. So long a6 the carrier's decision is sup~
ported by substantial, probative evi dence that i s unrebutted, the carrier'6
burden is satisfied and it 6 conclusions shoul d not be disturbed. Here the
carrier had such proof in the teatimony of Operator Higginbotham and, under-
t he eircumstances, carrier coul d accept that testimony. In all candour,
if carrier bad ¢chosen to believe Dispatcher Armstronginstead and baaed its
decision accordingly, we woul d have had no basis for disturbing that result
based upon this record. See Award 19696, |f this seems anomalous we make
reference to the observations of Referee Ables in Award 13168 dealing with
a similar case, There rwka are pertinent here and we adopt them

"Under all t he circumstances, i ncl udi ng hearing the testinony
of both enployer, the carrier chose to believe the tel egrapher.
Since t he telegrapher's testimony was di rect, substaantive and
probative evidence on the of fense charged, the carrier has
satisfied whatever burden it carries |n this respect to sup-
port it6 discipline of the dispatcher. The factthat the dis-
pat cher' 6 testimony was equal |y direct, substantive and pro-
bative nerely establishes that there is another side to the
story, not that the carrier has failed in it6 burden to support
the charge. The precedent is too well established, that thi6
Board should not substitute |ts Judgment for that O the carrier
in discipline case6éwhere It ha6 produced Substantial evidence
that the offense charged was committed, t 0 sustain the claim
here."

Under t he eircumstances we find t he necessary support in the rec-
ord forthe carrier's finding6 that clai nant was t he guilty party. Farther,
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carrier was entitled to reviewthe claimnt’'s prior record for violations

and infractions and in doing so it cannot be said the inposition of the
penalty of dismssal was arbitrary, capricious, unwarranted or in disre-

gard of claimant’s rights.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes within the neaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustnment Board has jurisdiction over
t he dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not vioclated.

AW AR D

d ai m deni ed.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

By Order of Third Division
v, _(L A, Fluloar

Executive Secretary

Dat ed at Chi cago, Illinois, this 31st day of August 1976,



